
website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>.

Source of Water: ARGENTA To determine Argenta's susceptibility to groundwater contamination, a Well Site Survey Report, published in 1989 by the Illinois EPA, the 2012 well-centric survey, and a Source Water Protection Plan were reviewed. During the surveys of Argenta's source water protection area, Illinois EPA staff recorded potential sources, routes, or possible problem sites within the 200 foot minimum setback zones and 1,000 foot wellhead protection areas.

Based on the information contained in these documents, six potential sources of groundwater contamination are present in the wellhead protection area around Well #2. The Illinois EPA has determined that the Argenta wells are not susceptible to IOC, VOC, or SOC contamination. This determination is based on a number of criteria including: the land-use activities in the recharge area of the wells, the available hydrogeologic data, monitoring conducted at the wells, and monitoring conducted at the entry point to the distribution system.

## Source Water Information

Source Water Name WELL 3 (01111)	Report Status Active	Type of Water GW	Location Behind Village Hall
-------------------------------------	-------------------------	---------------------	---------------------------------

## 2019 Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	No. of sites overAL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	1.01	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2019	0	15	3.66	0	ppm	No	; corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

## Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Chlorine	2019	0.7	0.4 - 0.7	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic Acids HAAS	2019	24	23.7 - 23.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2019	56	55.5 - 55.5	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contaminant
Arsenic – While your water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPAs standard balances the current understanding of arsenics possible health effects against the cost of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continue to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage	11/7/2018	2.75	2.75 – 2.75	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production waste.

Barium	11/7/2018	0.19	0.19 – 0.19	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	11/7/2018	0.68	0.68 – 0.68	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Fertilizer discharge
Sodium	11/7/2018	168	168 - 168			ppm	No	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits: Used In water softener regeneration.
Iron	11/7/2018	0.163	0.163 – 0.163		1.0	ppb	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen)	2019	1.00	1.04 – 1.044	1	1	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural
Nitrate (measured as nitrogen)	2018	1	1.13 – 1.13	10	10	ppm	no	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural

Volatiles Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contaminant
Dichloromethane	07/10/2017	0.66	0.66 – 0.66	0	5	pCi/L	No	Discharge from pharmaceutical And chemical factories

Note: The state requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old.

The Disinfection by-products results may have been used for calculating the highest level detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Definitions: The tables inside this report contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the Maximum Contaminant Level Goal as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) The level of disinfectant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary from control of microbial contaminants.

ppb: micrograms per litre or parts per billion - or one

ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

na: not applicable.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

ppm: milligrams per litre or parts per million - or one ounce in

7,350 gallons of water.

Violation Table

CONSUMER CONFIDENCE REPORT			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the system.			
Violation Type	Violation Begins	Violation Ends	Violation Explanation
CCR Report	07/1/2019	7/19/2019	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risk from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.